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DISCUSSION: The nonimmigrant visa petition was denied by the 
director and is now before the Associate Commissioner for 
Examinations on appeal. The appeal will be dismissed. 

The petitioner is a real estate acquisitions business with 18 
employees and a gross annual income of $1,300,000. It seeks to 
employ the beneficiary as a contract administrator for a period of 
two years. The director determined the petitioner had not 
established that the proffered position is a specialty occupation. 

On appeal, counsel submits a brief. 

8 C.F.R. 214.2 (h) (4) (ii) defines the term I1specialty  occupation^ 
a's : 

an occupation which requires theoretical and practical 
application of a body of highly specialized knowledge in 
fields of human endeavor including, but not limited to, 
architecture, engineering, mathematics, physical 
sciences, social sciences, medicine and health, 
education, business specialties, accounting, law, 
theology, and the arts, and which requires the attainment 
of a bachelor's degree or higher in a specific specialty, 
or its equivalent, as a minimum for entry into the 
occupation in the United States. 

The director denied the petition because the duties described by 
the petitioner appeared to relate to the job of a purchaser or a 
buyer. The director did not find the duties described by the 
petitioner to be indicative of a position that would normally 
require a baccalaureate degree. On appeal, counsel states that the 
position offered is not that of an ordinary purchaser. Counsel 
further states that the beneficiary will primarily be engaged in 
asset liquidation such as buying, selling, and managing real estate 
property. 

Counsel's statement on appeal is not persuasive. The Service does 
not use a title, by itself, when determining whether a particular 
job qualifies as a specialty occupation. The specific duties of 
the offered position combined with the nature of the petitioning 
entity's business operations are factors that the Service 
considers. In the initial 1-129 petition, the petitioner described 
the duties of the offered position as follows: 

Directs activities concerned with contracts for purchase 
of real estate or financial services. [El xamines 
performance requirements, delivery schedules and 
estimates of cost material, equipment, and production to 
ensure completeness and accuracy. Prepares bids, process 
specifications test and progress report and other 
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exhibits that may be required. Reviews bids from firms 
for conformity to contract requirements and determines 
acceptable bids. Negotiate contract with customer or 
bidder. [R] equest or approves amendments to or 
extensions of contracts. [A] dvises planning and 
production departments of contractual rights and 
obligations. Compile data for preparing estimates. 
Coordinate work of sales department to implement 
fulfillment of contracts. 

Pursuant to 8 C. F.R. 214.2 (h) (4) (iii) (A), to qualify as a specialty 
' occupation, the position must meet one of the following criteria: 

1. A baccalaureate or higher degree or its equivalent 
is normally the minimum requirement for entry into the 
particular position; 

2. The degree requirement is common to the industry in 
parallel positions among similar organizations or, in the 
alternative, an employer may show that its particular 
position is so complex or unique that it can be performed 
only by an individual with a degree; 

3. The employer normally requires a degree or its 
equivalent far the position; or 

4 .  The nature of the specific duties is so specialized 
and complex that knowledge required to perform the duties 
is usually associated with the attainment of a 
baccalaureate or higher degree. 

The petitioner has not met any of the above requirements to 
classify the offered position as a specialty occupation. 

First, the Service does not agree with counsel's argument that the 
proposed position of contract administrator would normally require 
a bachelor's degree in management or a related field. Counsel 
asserts that the Department of ~abor has determined that the 

Mprofessional and kindredn are not directly related to membershin - J. 

in a profession or specialty occupation as defined in immigration 
law. In the DOT listing of occupations, any given subject area 
within the professions contains nonprofessional work, as well as 
work within the professions. 

The latest edition of the DOT does not give information about the 
educational and other requirements for the different occupations. 
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This type of information is currently fur 
of Labor in the various editions of th 

(Handbook) . The latter publicat 
certainly much more than the DOT) in determining whether an ml"P 

occupation is within the professions. This is because it provides 
specific and detailed information regarding the educational and 
other requirements for occupations. 

The proffered position appears to combine the duties of a 
purchasing manager/agent or buyer with those of a real estate 
agent. A review of the Handbook, 2 0 0 0 - 2 0 0 1  edition, at page 75 
finds no requirement of a baccalaureate or higher degree in a 
specialized area for employment as a purchasing manager/agent or 
buyer. Qualified persons usually begin as trainees, purchasing 
clerks, expediters, assistant buyers, or junior buyers. In 
addition, certain personal qualities and participation in in-house 
training programs are often considered as important as a specific 
formal academic background. 

A review of the Handbook at pages 271-273 also finds no requirement 
of a baccalaureate degree in a specialized area for employment as 
a real estate agent. Real estate agents must be licensed in every 
State. Prospective agents must be at least 18 years old, a high 
school graduate, and pass a written test. Most States require the 
candidates for the general sales license to complete between 30 and 
90 hours of classroom instruction. Here again, certain personal 
qualities are often considered as significant as the beneficiary's 
specific educational background. Thus, the petitioner has not 
shown that a bachelor's degree or its equivalent is required for 
the position being offered to the beneficiary. 

Second, the petitioner has not shown that it has, in the past, 
required the services of individuals with baccalaureate or higher 
degrees in a specialized area such as management, for the offered 
position. Third, the petitioner did not present any documentary 
evidence that businesses similar to the petitioner in their type of 
operations, number of employees, and amount of gross annual income, 
require the services of individuals in parallel positions. 
Finally, the petitioner did not demonstrate that the nature of the 
beneficiary's proposed duties is so specialized and complex that 
the knowledge required to perform the duties is usually associated 
with the attainment of a baccalaureate or higher degree. 

The petitioner has failed to establish that any of the four factors 
enumerated above are present in this proceeding. Accordingly, it 
is concluded that the petitioner has not demonstrated that the 
offered position is a specialty occupation within the meaning of 
the regulations. 
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The burden of proof in these proceedings rests solely with the 
petitioner. Section 291 of the Act, 8 U.S.C. 1361.   he petitioner 
has not sustained that burden. 

ORDER: The appeal is dismissed. 


